
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 10
571-272-7822 Date: September 30, 2025

 UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ANTHONY INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CONTROLTEC, LLC,
Patent Owner.

IPR2025-00636
Patent 7,421,847 B2

Before SCOTT A. DANIELS, BARRY L. GROSSMAN, and
SEAN P. O’HANLON, Administrative Patent Judges.

GROSSMAN, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review

35 U.S.C. § 314

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2025-00636
Patent 7,421,847 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background and Summary

Anthony Inc. (“Petitioner”) filed a Petition (Paper 2, “Pet.”)

requesting an inter partes review of claims 1–20 (the “challenged claims”)

of U.S. Patent No. 7,421,847 B2 (Ex. 1001, “the ’847 patent”).  ControlTec,

LLC (“Patent Owner”) filed a Preliminary Response (Paper 7, “Prelim.

Resp.”).

We have jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 314.  Under § 314, an inter

partes review may not be instituted “unless . . . there is a reasonable

likelihood that the petitioner would prevail with respect to at least 1 of the

claims challenged in the petition.”  35 U.S.C. § 314(a).  The Board

determines whether to institute a trial on behalf of the Director.  37 C.F.R.

§ 42.4(a).

Petitioner has the burden of proof.  Harmonic Inc. v. Avid Tech., Inc.,

815 F.3d 1356, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (“In an IPR, the petitioner has the

burden from the onset to show with particularity why the patent it challenges
is unpatentable.”).
After considering the Petition, the Preliminary Response, and the evidence of record, based on the analysis in this Decision, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated that there is a reasonable likelihood that at least one of the challenged claims is unpatentable.  A decision to institute is “a simple yes-or-no institution choice respecting a petition, embracing all challenges included in the petition.”  PGS Geophysical AS v. Iancu, 891 F.3d 1354, 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018).  Accordingly, we institute an inter partes review of all challenged claims and on all grounds asserted in the Petition.
B. Real Parties-in-Interest
Petitioner identifies itself as well as Dover Corporation and Hillphoenix, Inc. as the real parties-in-interest.  Pet. 69.  Petitioner qualifies its statement, however, by stating that Dover and Hillphoenix “may constitute real parties-in-interest, though Petitioner does not concede as much.”  Id.
Patent Owner identifies itself as the sole real party-in-interest.
Paper 4, 2.
C. Related Matters
The parties indicate that the ’847 patent is the subject of the following district court proceeding: ControlTec, LLC v. Anthony, Inc., Case No. 1:24-cv-00883 (D. Del.).  Pet. 69–70; Paper 4, 2.
The parties also identify IPR2025-00559, challenging Patent 7,207,181 B2 (the “’181 patent”) as a related matter.  Id.
We note that the ’847 patent in the proceeding before us is a “[d]ivision of application No. 11/069,378, filed on Mar. 1, 2005, now Pat. No. 7,207,181,” which is challenged in the 00559 IPR.  Ex. 1001 code (62). The claims in the ’181 patent are directed to a condensation control apparatus or system.  See Ex. 3001.  The claims in the ’847 patent in the proceeding before us are directed to a method for condensation control.
D. Illustrative Claim
Petitioner challenges claims 1–20.  Claims 1, 8, and 14 are independent claims.
Independent claims 1 and 8 are directed to a “method for condensation control at a refrigerated display case having at least one door, a frame and at least one frame/door heater.”  See, e.g., Ex. 1001, 9:27–29. Independent claim 14 is directed to a “method for condensation control at any of a plurality of refrigerated display cases, each of the display cases having at least one door, a frame and at least one frame/door heater.” Id. at 10:28–30 (emphasis added).
Independent claim 1 is illustrative and is reproduced below with bracketed labels employed by Petitioner to facilitate analysis and discussion. See Pet. viii.
[1.pre] A method for condensation control at a refrigerated display case having at least one door, a frame and at least one frame/door heater, said method comprising the steps of:
[1.a] monitoring case frame temperature and providing
first output data related thereto;
[1.b] monitoring ambient air temperature and relative
humidity outside the display case and providing second output data related thereto;
[1.c] processing said first and second output data at said display case to anticipate formation of condensation at the display case and activating and deactivating the frame/door heater responsive thereto; and
[1.d] communicating said first and second output data
related to monitored case frame temperature, ambient air temperature and relative humidity and a record of display case frame/door heater activation and deactivation to a remote centralized processing location.
Ex. 1001, 9:27–43.
E. Prior Art and Asserted Grounds
Petitioner asserts that one or more of the challenged claims would have been obvious on the following four grounds, which Petitioner labels as Grounds “1A–1D” (Pet. 1):
Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C. §1 Reference(s)/Basis
8–12 103(a) Carter2
1–20 103(a) Carter, Bunch3
3, 9, 10, 19 103(a) Carter, Bunch, King4
2, 11–13, 17 103(a) Carter, Bunch, Gatling5
Petitioner also relies on the Declaration testimony of Dr. George P. Henze, Ph.D., P.E.  See Ex. 1003.6
II. DISCRETIONARY DENIAL
Petitioner asserts we should not exercise discretion and deny the Petition under 35 U.S.C. §§ 314(a) or 325(d).  Pet. 68–69.
In its Preliminary Response, Patent Owner asserts that we should exercise our discretion, on behalf of the Director, and deny institution based on the “overall weakness of many grounds.”  Prelim. Resp. 47–48 (heading VIII (capital font modified)).  Patent Owner asserts “[i]f the Board finds that less than all of the claims have a reasonably likelihood of institution, the 1 The Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (“AIA”), Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284, 296–07 (2011), took effect on September 16, 2011.  The changes to 35 U.S.C. §§ 102 and 103 in the AIA do not apply to any patent application filed before March 16, 2013.  Because the application for the patent at issue in this proceeding was filed before March 16, 2013, we refer to the pre-AIA version of the statute.
2 U.S. Patent No. 7,137,262 B2, Nov. 21, 2006, Ex. 1004 (“Carter”).
3 U.S. Patent No. 7,240,501 B2, July 10, 2007, Ex. 1006 (“Bunch”).
4 U.S. Patent No. 6,422,062 B1, July 23, 2002, Ex. 1005 (“King”).
5 U.S. Patent No. 6,502,409 B1, Jan. 7, 2003, Ex. 1007 (“Gatling”).
6 Dr. Henze earned an undergraduate degree in Mechanical Engineering, Master’s degrees in Mechanical Engineering, and a Ph.D. degree “in civil engineering, focusing on building systems engineering.”  Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 6, 7. He currently is “an endowed professor at the University of Colorado Boulder in the Department of Civil, Environmental, and Architectural Engineering in the College of Engineering and Applied Science.”  Id. ¶ 10.  His extensive experience in academia and research is summarized in his testimony.  See id. ¶¶ 5–14; see also id., App. A (Dr. Henze’s CV).
Board may, in its discretion, elect not to institute.”  Id. at 47 (emphasis added).  We disagree.
This issue of discretionary denial is beyond our delegated authority, as set out in the Acting Director’s March 26, 2025, Memorandum stating the “Interim Process for PTAB Workload Management” and in the Decision referring this proceeding to the Board (Paper 9).
Pursuant to the Acting Director’s Memorandum, Patent Owner filed an opening brief on Discretionary Denial (Paper 6, filed on June 10, 2025). Patent Owner’s Preliminary Response was filed July 10, 2025, one month after its brief requesting discretionary denial by the Director.  Petitioner filed a brief opposing discretionary denial (Paper 8, filed on July 10, 2025). On July 16, 2025, the Acting Director issued her decision, which denied Patent Owner’s request for discretionary denial and referred this case to the Board.  Paper 9, 3.  The Decision stated “Petitioner provides persuasive reasoning, supported by evidence, that the Office erred in a manner material to the patentability of the challenged patents during patent examination, and, accordingly, discretionary denial under 35 U.S.C.
§ 325(d) is not appropriate.”  Id.  The Decision also stated “it is an appropriate use of Office resources to review the potential error.”  Id. As stated in the Acting Director’s decision, “the Petitions [in IPR2025-00559; 00636] are referred to the Board to handle the cases in the normal course, including by issuing a decision on institution addressing the merits and other nondiscretionary considerations, as appropriate.”  Id. (emphasis added).  Thus, the scope of our delegated authority only extends to “the merits and other nondiscretionary considerations.”  Accordingly, we do not address the discretionary denial issue raised in the Petition and in the Patent Owner’s Preliminary Response.
III. ANALYSIS
A. The ’847 patent
The ’847 patent is titled “Refrigeration Unit Condensation Prevention.”  Ex. 1001, code (54).  The disclosed technology relates to frame and door heating to remediate condensation build-up in refrigerated display cases.  Id. at 1:14–16.  An exemplary method prevents condensation from forming by “activating frame/door heaters before the dew point temperature at frame and door surfaces is reached.”  Id. at 2:23–26.  In this example, the apparatus is configured to sense “frame temperature and dew point by thermally isolating temperature sensors and constantly updating data to reliably provide the ability to accurately anticipate condensation at case surfaces.”  Id. at 2:28–32.
 Figure 1 of the ’847 patent is reproduced below.
Figure 1 “is a diagrammatic illustration of one embodiment of the condensation prevention apparatus and system.”  Ex. 1001, 4:47–49.
Commercial freezer/cooler display unit 21 includes a display container 23 having doors 25 in frame 27.  Id. at 5:16–19.  Case 21 has “local controller unit 31 connected with an array of case sensors including internal case temperature sensor 33, external case frame temperature sensor 35 and dew point sensor 37.”  Id. at 5:22–26.
Controller unit 31 includes microprocessor 53 and communications board/transmitter/receiver 57 connected to controller unit 31.  Id. at 5:35–46; Fig. 2.  “Central processing” [sic] 59 (see Fig. 1) receives data from controllers 31 via communications board/transmitter/receiver 57, “including data enabling tracking, storing and making available reports of the history of ambient air temperature and humidity from dew point sensor 37, case frame and internal case temperatures from sensors 35 and 33, respectively, and power consumption of door heaters.”  Id. at 5:65–6:5; see Fig. 15.
Figure 13 from the ’847 patent is reproduced below.
Figure 13 is an “electronics block diagram of the apparatus of [the] disclosed invention.  Id. at 5:5–6.
Figures 14a through 14j are flow diagrams illustrating program control of local controller components and communications modules of the apparatus of the disclosed invention.  Id. at 5:7–9.
In the disclosed method, “[h]eaters are activated just above dew point and thus just before moisture appears on freezer surfaces.”  Id. at 8:51–52. Controller unit 31 may use any known sensor(s) for monitoring ambient air temperature and relative humidity.  Id. at 8:52–56.  Microprocessor 53 looks up the dew point value from a stored table.  This determines determine when to turn on the frame/door heaters as the frame temperature approaches the dew point (once the monitored frame temperature drops below a preselected set point above the dew point).  Id. at 8:61–67.  Once the monitored frame temperature rises to a preselected set point above the dew point, the heaters are turned off.  Id. at 8:67–9:2.
B. Legal Standards
Section 103 forbids issuance of a patent when “the differences between the subject matter sought to be patented and the prior art are such that the subject matter as a whole would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains.”  KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 406 (2007).  The question of obviousness is resolved on the basis of underlying factual determinations, including: (1) the scope and content of the prior art; (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art; (3) the level of ordinary skill in the art; and (4) when available, evidence such as commercial success, long felt but unsolved needs, and failure of others.7  Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966); see also KSR, 550 U.S. at 407 (“While the sequence of these questions might be reordered in any particular case, the [Graham] factors continue to define the inquiry that controls.”).  The Court in Graham explained that these factual inquiries promote “uniformity and definiteness,” for “[w]hat is obvious is not a question upon which there is likely to be uniformity of thought in every given factual context.”  383 U.S. at 18.
7 Patent Owner does not direct us to any objective evidence of non-obviousness in its Preliminary Response.
The Supreme Court made clear that we apply “an expansive and flexible approach” to the question of obviousness.  KSR, 550 U.S. at 415. Whether a patent claiming the combination of prior art elements would have been obvious is determined by whether the improvement is more than the predictable use of prior art elements according to their established functions. Id. at 417.  To support this conclusion, however, it is not enough to show merely that the prior art includes separate references covering each separate limitation in a challenged claim.  Unigene Labs., Inc. v. Apotex, Inc., 655 F.3d 1352, 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2011).  Rather, obviousness additionally requires that a person of ordinary skill at the time of the invention “would have selected and combined those prior art elements in the normal course of research and development to yield the claimed invention.”  Id.
In determining whether there would have been a motivation to combine prior art references to arrive at the claimed invention, it is insufficient to simply conclude the combination would have been obvious without identifying any reason why a person of skill in the art would have made the combination.  Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc. v. Toro Co., 848 F.3d 1358, 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2017).
Moreover, in determining the differences between the prior art and the claims, the question under 35 U.S.C. § 103 is not whether the differences themselves would have been obvious, but whether the claimed invention as a whole would have been obvious.  Litton Indus. Prods., Inc. v. Solid State Sys. Corp., 755 F.2d 158, 164 (Fed. Cir. 1985) (“It is elementary that the claimed invention must be considered as a whole in deciding the question of obviousness.”); see also Stratoflex, Inc. v. Aeroquip Corp., 713 F.2d 1530, 1537 (Fed. Cir. 1983) (“[T]he question under 35 U.S.C. § 103 is not whether the differences themselves would have been obvious.  Consideration of differences, like each of the findings set forth in Graham, is but an aid in reaching the ultimate determination of whether the claimed invention as a whole would have been obvious.”).
As a factfinder, we also must be aware “of the distortion caused by hindsight bias and must be cautious of arguments reliant upon ex post reasoning.”  KSR, 550 U.S. at 421.
Applying these general principles, we consider the evidence and arguments of the parties.
C. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
The level of skill in the art is “a prism or lens” through which we view the prior art and the claimed invention.  Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001).  “This reference point prevents . . . factfinders from using their own insight or, worse yet, hindsight, to gauge obviousness.” Id.
“The Graham analysis includes a factual determination of the level of ordinary skill in the art.  Without that information, a . . . court cannot properly assess obviousness because the critical question is whether a claimed invention would have been obvious at the time it was made to one with ordinary skill in the art.”  Custom Accessories, Inc. v. Jeffrey-Allan Indus., Inc., 807 F.2d 955, 962 (Fed. Cir. 1986); see also Ruiz v. A.B. Chance, 234 F.3d 654, 666 (Fed. Cir. 2000) (“The determination of the level of skill in the art is an integral part of the Graham analysis.”).
Factors pertinent to a determination of the level of ordinary skill in the art include: (1) educational level of the inventor; (2) type of problems encountered in the art; (3) prior art solutions to those problems; (4) rapidity with which innovations are made; (5) sophistication of the technology; and (6) educational level of workers active in the field.  Env’t Designs, Ltd. v. Union Oil Co., 713 F.2d 693, 696–697 (Fed. Cir. 1983) (citing Orthopedic Equip. Co. v. All Orthopedic Appliances, Inc., 707 F.2d 1376, 1381–82 (Fed. Cir. 1983)).  Not all such factors may be present in every case, and one or more of these or other factors may predominate in a particular case.  Id. Moreover, these factors are not exhaustive but are merely a guide to determining the level of ordinary skill in the art.  Daiichi Sankyo Co. v. Apotex, Inc., 501 F.3d 1254, 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2007).  In determining a level of ordinary skill, we also may look to the prior art, which may reflect an appropriate skill level.  Okajima, 261 F.3d at 1355.
Petitioner asserts that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had “a bachelor’s degree in mechanical engineering, electrical engineering, or a comparable field and at least three to five years of experience related to heating, ventilating, air conditioning, and refrigeration (HVAC&R) systems.”  Pet. 4–5 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 31, 32).
Dr. Henze’s Declaration testimony states he considered some of the factors listed above.  Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 31, 32.  Dr. Henze testifies that, in his opinion, the level of ordinary skill is as stated by Petitioner.  Id. ¶ 31.  He also states that “[s]uch experience could be obtained through research and study in a graduate program or through comparable exposure through industry employment, and additional years of experience could substitute for the advanced-level degree.”  Id.
Patent Owner does not assert a level of ordinary skill, nor does Patent Owner dispute Petitioner’s definition of the level of ordinary skill.  See generally Prelim. Resp.
For purposes of this Decision, based on the prior art, the sophistication of the disclosed technology in the ’847 patent, and Dr. Henze’s undisputed testimony, we adopt Petitioner’s definition of the level of ordinary skill.8
D. Claim Construction
We construe each claim “using the same claim construction standard that would be used to construe the claim in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. [§] 282(b).”  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b) (2021).  Under this standard, claim terms are generally given their ordinary and customary meaning as would have been understood by a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention and in the context of the entire patent disclosure.  Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1312–14 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc) (“We have frequently stated that the words of a claim ‘are generally given their ordinary and customary meaning.’” (citations omitted)).
Petitioner states “the Board need not resolve any express constructions.”  Pet. 5.
Patent Owner asserts the basic principle that “use of preamble terms to define positive limitations in the body of claims can evince an inventor’s intent that the preamble limit the scope of the claim.”  Prelim. Resp. 14. According to Patent Owner, “[t]hat is the case here.”  Id.  Patent Owner asserts that “[t]he preamble limitations, namely a ‘refrigerated display case,’ breath life and meaning into the claims and form the antecedent for ‘the display case’ of claims 1 and 8 and ‘the display cases’ of claim 14, and therefore provide aspects of the claim that need to be addressed.”  Id.  Patent 8 Any determination, no matter how designated in this decision (except our decision to institute), is preliminary and non-binding.  Our Final Written Decision, based on a fully developed record of arguments and evidence, will state our binding determinations, findings, and conclusions.
Owner does not, however, provide any proposed construction of the term “display case.”
Patent Owner makes a similar argument for the term “frame” (Prelim.
Resp. 15–16), but again does not provide a proposed construction for the word “frame” or the phrase “display case frame.”
Patent Owner does not direct us to any figure or any disclosure in the ’847 patent that shows or describes the “frame.”  It is not Patent Owner’s burden to do so.  We find no illustration or description of a “frame” element or limitation, however, on our own review of the ’847 patent.
 “[W]e need only construe terms ‘that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.’”  Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co. Ltd., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (quoting Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999)).
We do not perceive the need to construe any claim limitation at this time.  Our conclusion concerning instituting an inter partes review would be unaffected by a determination that the preambles of the claims are limiting. Accordingly, for this initial Decision to institute an inter partes review, the words “display” or “frame,” and the term “display case” will be given their ordinary and customary meaning as would have been understood by a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention and in the context of the entire patent disclosure.
Patent Owner’s argument concerning a “display case” is directed solely to the Carter reference.  Patent Owner asserts that Carter does not use the word “frame” or “display” in describing the disclosed structure.  See, e.g., Prelim. Resp. 14–16.  Patent Owner is correct.  Neither the word “frame” nor the word “display” appears in Carter’s disclosure.  Moreover, Carter does not disclose use of a glass door, which allows one to see inside the case without opening the door.  In Carter, it appears that one must open the door of the disclosed case to see inside and see the goods that may be displayed.
A reference need not disclose the elements in the very same terms used by a patent to establish that claims in the patent are invalid or not patentable.  Adasa Inc. v. Avery Dennison Corp., 55 F.4th 900, 910 (Fed. Cir. 2022) (citing In re Gleave, 560 F.3d 1331, 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (“[T]he reference need not satisfy an ipsissimis verbis test.” (citing In re Bond, 910 F.2d 831, 832–33 (Fed. Cir. 1990)))).  Thus, the fact that Carter does not use the word “frame” does not mean that Carter’s disclosed freezer/refrigeration system does not have a frame, as claimed in the ’847 patent.
We also note that it is beyond reasonable dispute that Bunch, applied with Carter against all the challenged claims, discloses display cases with glass doors.  Ex. 1006, 1:14–16.  Bunch also discloses that, in the display cases, “[t]o combat condensation and frost, heaters are installed in refrigerator doors and frames, which raise the temperature of the door or frame sufficiently to eliminate condensation.”  Id. at 1:24–26.
Our determination that an explicit construction of the claims is not necessary for the purposes of determining whether there is a reasonable likelihood that the Petitioner would prevail with respect to at least one of the claims challenged in the Petition does not preclude the parties from arguing their proposed constructions of the claims during trial.  Indeed, the parties are hereby given notice that claim construction, in general, is an issue to be addressed at trial.  Claim construction, if necessary, will be determined at the close of all the evidence and after any hearing.  The parties are expected to assert all their claim construction arguments and evidence in the Petition, Patent Owner’s Response, Petitioner’s Reply, Sur-reply, or otherwise during trial, as permitted by our rules.
E. Ground 1A9 – Claims 8–12
Obviousness Over Carter
Petitioner asserts claims 8–12 would have been obvious10 based on Carter.  Pet. 6–26.  Petitioner provides a clause-by-clause analysis of claim 8 and where each limitation is disclosed in Carter or how and why it would have been obvious to modify Carter to meet the claim limitation.  Pet. 8–26. For purposes of this Decision, we agree with Petitioner’s analysis.
1. Carter (Ex. 1004)
a) Carter’s Disclosure
Carter is titled “Supplemental Heat Control Apparatus and Method for Freezer/Refrigeration Equipment.”  Ex. 1004, code (54).  Carter “relates to providing supplemental heat from a heat source based upon the operating environment of refrigeration or freezer equipment.”  Id. at 1:9–11.  As 9 We use Petitioner’s alpha-numeric designation of the four distinct grounds for consistency with the record.  See Pet. 1.
10 Petitioner states that claims 1–20 “are obvious.”  Pet. 6.  Consistent with 35 U.S.C. § 103, we understand this asserted basis of unpatentability to be that these claims “would have been” obvious, recognizing the temporal component in the statute.  See 35 U.S.C. § 103 (pre-AIA) (stating that a patent may not be obtained “if the differences between the subject matter sought to be patented and the prior art are such that the subject matter as a whole would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains.” (emphasis added)); see also Howard T. Markey, Why Not the Statute, 65 J. PAT. OFF Soc’y 331, 336 (1983) (noting “This requirement of the statute is one of the most difficult for the decision maker to meet, for it  requires a transport of the mind back to an earlier time.”).
summarized in its Abstract, Carter discloses that “[t]he supplemental heat is automatically controlled to provide heating to a sealing area to prevent condensation from forming.”  Id. at code (57).
Figures 1 and 2 of Carter, annotated by Petitioner (see Pet. 21), are reproduced below.
Figure 1 “is a perspective view illustrating supplemental heat system components incorporated into a refrigerator or freezer.”  Ex. 1004, 3:30–33. Figure 2 is an illustrates an enlarged view of the sensor assembly unit 32. Id. at 5:1–2.  As shown, sensor assembly unit 32 is composed of surface temperature sensor 42, ambient temperature sensor 44, and ambient relative humidity sensor 46.  Id. at 5:2–4.  The combined readings of these sensors “will determine whether it is necessary to supply supplemental heat to the sealing surface 24 of the refrigerator or freezer.”  Id. at 5:15–20. Refrigerator/freezer 10 includes door 12 having sealing surface 24, which, in a closed position, retains and maintains an operating temperature within compartment chamber 26 of the refrigerator/freezer, and prevents ambient temperatures from breaching into compartment chamber 26.  Id. at 3:55–4:2.  Carter explains that condensation is most likely to develop along sealing surface 24, and desires to prevent or eliminate the formation of condensation in this area.  Id. at 4:13–17.
Carter evaluates thermal conditions using sensors monitoring external surface temperature of the freezer/refrigeration equipment and other variables such as ambient temperature, and the ambient relative humidity. Id. at 4:18–22.  Carter discloses collecting and evaluating sensor data so that the surface heat is automatically activated when a set condition is approached or reached.  Id. at 4:22–25.  The components that perform these functions include control unit 28, switching unit 30, sensor assembly unit 32, and heating unit 34, which are mounted “along the refrigerator or freezer equipment at a lower side surface 36, a lower front surface 38, a side surface [of] cabinet surface 40 and along the sealing surface 24, respectively.”  Id. at 4:41–43.
Figure 3 from Carter is reproduced below.
Figure 3 is a flowchart of a process for testing and supplying supplemental heat to the refrigerator or freezer.  Ex. 1004, 3:36–38. As disclosed in Carter, and as shown in Figure 3,
In operation, the sensor assembly unit 32 begins a process 48 of ascertaining whether a set condition exists to approach or reach a state which would promote surface condensation. A plurality of measurements are made in order to determine whether a condition exists conclusive to promoting condensation along the sealing surface 24.
 One of the readings 50 performed by the sensor assembly unit 32 includes a cabinet surface temperature of the refrigerator or freezer equipment 10. The sensor assembly unit also performs a measurement 52 of the ambient temperature and a
measurement of the ambient relative humidity 54. Another measurement 56 includes a determination of the cabinet surface and temperature with respect to the dew point plus a 2 degree C.° constant. The cabinet surface temperature is evaluated to determine if it is less than or equal to the dew point plus 2 degrees C[].
Ex. 1004, 5:24–40.
As also shown in Figure 3, if the cabinet surface temperature is not less than or equal to the dew point plus 2 degrees C, control unit 28 does not activate switching unit 30 to supply supplemental heat to sealing surface 29 of refrigerator or freezer 10.  Id. at 5:41–45.  Additional readings to monitor the cabinet surface temperature with respect to the dew point may begin 48 after a negative determination 58 is made.  Id. at 5:45–47.
Figure 3 and the disclosure of Carter also disclose,
If the cabinet surface temperature is less than or equal to the dew point plus 2 degrees C.°, a positive determination 60 is made.
Based upon the positive determination, the control unit 28 enacts the switching unit 30 to activate supplemental heat 62 to the sealing surface 24 of the refrigerator or freezer equipment 10 via the heating unit 34.
After the supplemental heat is supplied to the sealing surface 24, a measurement is performed 64 to compare the cabinet surface temperature with respect to the ambient temperature. If the cabinet surface temperature is equal to the ambient temperature 38 the control unit 28 will deactivate the supplemental heat 70 by deactivating the switching unite 30. If the cabinet surface temperature is not equal to the ambient temperature 66, supplemental heat will continue to be supplied to the sealing surface 24 via the heating unit 34.
Id. at 5:48–63.
Additionally, Carter also discloses that sensor assembly unit 32 will make continual measurements 48 to reevaluate a set condition to determine a state which would promote surface condensation.  Id. at 5:64–66.  This process may include making additional updated measures of cabinet surface temperature 50, ambient temperature 52, ambient relative humidity 54, and cabinet surface temperature with respect to the dew point plus 2 degrees C. Id. at 5:66–6:3.  According to Carter’s disclosure, this constant evaluation of these measurements will facilitate the determination of whether to supply supplemental heat 60, 62 and when to deactivate the supplemental heat supply 68, 70.  Id. at 6:4–7.
b) Analogous Art
Patent Owner’s asserts that Carter is not “analogous art.”  Prelim Resp. 48.  In referring to Ground 1A, Patent Owner asserts “Carter’s teachings do not operate in the context of a refrigerated display case.  As this ground is likely to fail since the primary reference is not even analogous art, significant time would be wasted addressing Ground 1A alone.”  Id.  Patent Owner cites no evidence or analysis to support the conclusory assertion that Carter is not analogous prior art.  See Garrido v. Holt, 547 F. App’x 974, 979 n.3 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (citing In re Schulze, 346 F.2d 600, 602 (CCPA 1965) (“Argument in the brief does not take the place of evidence in the record.”)); see also Icon Health & Fitness, Inc. v. Strava, Inc., 849 F.3d 1034, 1043 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (“Attorney argument is not evidence.”).
 Patent Owner makes a similar argument in discussing the field of endeavor of Carter, but without labelling this as an “analogous art” issue. Prelim. Resp. 23–25.  We address Patent Owner’s assertions here to determine whether Carter qualifies as a reference to be applied against the challenged claims.
A reference qualifies as prior art for an obviousness determination only when it is analogous to the claimed invention.  In re Bigio, 381 F.3d 1320, 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (“References within the statutory terms of 35 U.S.C. § 102 qualify as prior art for an obviousness determination only when analogous to the claimed invention.” (citing In re Clay, 966 F.2d 656, 658 (Fed. Cir. 1992))).
The Federal Circuit has laid out two separate tests to determine whether a reference is analogous art to the claimed invention, i.e., whether one of ordinary skill in the art would even look to the teachings of that reference.  In re Bigio, 381 F.3d 1320, 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2004).  These two tests are: “(1) whether the art is from the same field of [the inventor’s] endeavor” and “(2) if the reference is not within the field of the inventor’s endeavor, whether the reference still is reasonably pertinent to the particular problem with which the inventor is involved.”  Id.; see also Netflix, Inc. v. DivX, LLC, 80 F.4th 1352, 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2023) (“Importantly, ‘the scope of any field of endeavor will vary with the factual description of each invention.’  Unlike the reasonable-pertinence test, the field-of-endeavor test does not look to the problem that the patent purports to address.  It is enough that the prior art reference falls within the relevant field of endeavor of the patent-in-suit.”) (citations omitted); Unwired Planet, LLC v. Google Inc., 841 F.3d 995, 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (“To determine if art is analogous, we look to ‘the purposes of both the invention and the prior art.’  If a reference disclosure and the claimed invention have a same purpose, the reference relates to the same problem, which supports an obviousness rejection.” (citations omitted)).
The Supreme Court also informs us that:
When a work is available in one field, design incentives and other market forces can prompt variations of it, either in the same field or in another. If a person of ordinary skill in the art can implement a predictable variation, and would see the benefit of doing so, § 103 likely bars its patentability. Moreover, if a technique has been used to improve one device, and a person of ordinary skill in the art would recognize that it would improve similar devices in the same way, using the technique is obvious unless its actual application is beyond that person’s skill.
KSR, 550 U.S. at 401.  Additionally, KSR informs us that a “person of ordinary skill [here, a degreed engineer with at least three to five years of experience related to heating, ventilating, air conditioning, and refrigeration systems] is also a person of ordinary creativity, not an automaton.” Id. at 421.
We find, based on the record before us and the analysis above of analogous art, and for purposes of this Decision, that Petitioner has established that Carter is analogous art because it relates to the same purpose and the same problem as the challenged claims, which is controlling condensation in refrigerator or freezer equipment in the form of a case with a door.  Pet. 10; Ex. 1004, 1:45–56.  We recognize that Carter does not refer specifically to a “display” case.  The record before us, however, does not support Patent Owner’s assertion that a refrigerated display case, as claimed in the ’847 patent, is substantively different from a refrigerated case, as disclosed in Carter.
Bunch refers generally to use in refrigeration devices and refrigerator doors in its “Field of Invention.”  Ex. 1006, 5–10.  Within this broad field, Bunch states “[s]hopkeepers display refrigerated or frozen products in temperature-controlled display cases, such as refrigerators with glass display doors or open-air, ‘coffin,’ coolers.  The refrigerators and freezers are referred to herein as ‘refrigerators.’” Ex. 1006, 1:14–18; Ex. 1003 ¶ 67 (“[J]ust as condensation control apparatus were desirable in the context of refrigerated cases for specimens, they were likewise sought by those of skill in the art for refrigerated cases used to display food items.”).  Thus, Bunch establishes that, in the context of the technology involved in this IPR proceeding, the term “refrigerators” includes display cases.
For purposes of establishing a reasonable likelihood of Petitioner prevailing, there is no persuasive argument or evidence in the record before us that Carter is not analogous to the claimed invention in the ’847 patent.
2. Petitioner’s Contentions Regarding Independent Claim 8 Petitioner asserts that Carter discloses using a temperature sensor to monitor the surface temperature of a refrigerator or freezer.  Pet. 10–11 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 68–69; Ex. 1004, 3:42–46, 4:17–22, 4:36–43, 5:1–20, 5:31–40, Figs. 2–3).
Petitioner asserts that Carter discloses using readings from an ambient air temperature sensor and an ambient relative humidity sensor to calculate the dew point.  Pet. 11–12 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 70–71
Ex. 1004, 1:5–11, 1:15–28, 2:22–32, 2:44–67, 4:36–43, 5:1–20, 5:31–40, 6:30–40, 7:1–9, Fig. 3).
Petitioner asserts “[i]t  would have been apparent or obvious to a POSITA that Carter’s teaching to identify a ‘set condition…that would promote surface condensation’ connotes anticipat[ing] formation of condensation at the display case.”  Pet. 13 (second and third alterations in original) (emphasis omitted) (citing  Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 73–80; Ex. 1004, 4:36–55). Petitioner also asserts that a “POSITA would have recognized that Carter’s heater deactivation technique accounts for dew point by employing a floating offset responsive to ambient conditions.”  Pet. 15 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 84–85).
Petitioner further asserts a “POSITA looking to improve Carter would have been motivated to employ a preselected set point for the purpose of achieving a more flexible control system, e.g., one more adaptable to different climates and conditions.”  Pet. 17 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 92–94). Patent Owner has not directed us any persuasive evidence contrary to the disclosure of Carter and supporting evidence on which Petitioner relies, as discussed above.
3. Conclusion as to Claim 8
Based on our analysis above, we determine there is a reasonable likelihood that Petitioner will prevail on independent claim 8.
F. Other Issues
Petitioner asserts King is analogous art.  Pet 52–53 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 162–163).  Patent Owner asserts that King is “non-analogous art” and thus not available as a reference.  Prelim. Resp. 37.  In order to advance this proceeding, we provide our analysis of this issue.
King is titled, “Integrated Glass Fog Sensor Unit.”  Ex. 1005, code (54).  King “relates to an automotive windshield fog sensor.  More particularly, this invention relates to an integrated glass fog sensor unit terminated on a flex circuit.”  Id. at 1:5–6.  King uses centralized “sensors necessary to predict fogging conditions.”  Id. at 2:10–11.  The specific context of a preferred embodiment of the disclosed glass fog sensor unit is a vehicle windshield.  Id. at 1:50–54.  The claimed invention in King, however, is not limited to a vehicle or a windshield.
Figure 2 of King is reproduced below.
Figure 2 is “a cross-sectional view of the integrated glass fog sensor unit.”  Id. at 2:25–26.  Integrated glass fog sensor unit 10 has thermal barrier tray 16, multi-conductor member 18 embodied as a flex circuit, glass temperature sensor 20, ambient air temperature sensor 22, relative humidity sensor 24, each within protective dome 26, and wherein “glass temperature sensor 20 is in thermal contact with the glass surface 14 in order to measure the temperature at surface 14.”  Id. at 2:40–50.
Dr. Henze testifies “a POSITA would have understood that King’s disclosure of an integrated sensor package for use in a system that prevents ‘fog’—a manifestation of the condensation phenomenon—falls within the ’847 patent’s broad technical field.”  Ex. 1003 ¶ 164.  Dr. Henze also testifies:
King is reasonably pertinent to the problem(s) addressed by the ’847 patent.  King and the ’847 patent similarly address the design problem of provisioning a housing for a sensor package including a surface temperature sensor, an ambient air
temperature sensor, and a relative humidity temperature sensor.
In both King and the ’847 patent, the design problem involves mechanically supporting, electrically connecting, and thermally isolating the sensors.  King is therefore reasonably pertinent to at least one of the problems that the ’847 patent’s inventors were trying to solve.
Ex. 1003 ¶ 165 (citations omitted).
Patent Owner asserts “King clearly operates in the automotive field, indicating in the technical field section that ‘[t]his invention relates to an automotive windshield fog sensor,’ and is entitled [sic] ‘Integrated Glass Fog Sensor Unit.’  So, King provides an automotive windshield fog sensor. This plainly makes King non-analogous art.”  Prelim. Resp. 37.  We disagree.
We recognize that King’s application of the preferred embodiment is from a different field than display cases.  That alone does not make it a non-analogous reference.  As stated above in our discussion of Carter, “[w]hen a work is available in one field, design incentives and other market forces can prompt variations of it, either in the same field or in another.”  KSR, 550 U.S. at 401 (emphasis added).
KSR also does not require that a combination only unite old elements without changing their respective functions.  KSR, 550 U.S. at 416.  Instead, KSR teaches that “[a] person of ordinary skill is also a person of ordinary creativity, not an automaton.”  Id. at 421.  And it explains that the ordinary artisan recognizes “that familiar items may have obvious uses beyond their primary purposes, and in many cases a person of ordinary skill will be able to fit the teachings of multiple patents together like pieces of a puzzle.”  Id. at 420.  KSR does not support a theory that a person of ordinary skill can only perform combinations of a puzzle element A with a perfectly fitting puzzle element B.  ClassCo, Inc. v. Apple, Inc., 838 F.3d 1214, 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2016).
G. Grounds 1B–D
Based on our determinations on Ground 1A, we need not reach Grounds 1B, 1C, and 1D.
IV. CONCLUSION
We have determined that there is a reasonable likelihood that Petitioner will prevail on at least one challenged claim.  Accordingly, we institute an inter partes review on all challenged claims on each asserted ground.  A decision to institute is “a simple yes-or-no institution choice respecting a petition, embracing all challenges included in the petition.” PGS Geophysical, 891 F.3d at 1360.
Our review of the Petition under 35 U.S.C. § 314 is not to determine whether an individual asserted fact is indisputable or whether a preponderance of the evidence supports Petitioner.  Our review is to determine whether the totality of the information presented in the Petition and Preliminary Response shows that there is a reasonable likelihood that Petitioner would prevail with respect to at least one of the claims challenged in the Petition.  “The ‘reasonable likelihood’ standard is a somewhat flexible standard that allows the Board room to exercise judgment.”  Patent Trial and Appeal Board Consolidated Trial Practice Guide at 53 (Nov. 2019), available at https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/tpgnov.pdf. This is a decision to institute an inter partes review under 35 U.S.C. § 314.  Our determinations at this stage of the proceeding are preliminary, and based on the evidentiary record developed thus far.  This is not a final decision as to the patentability of claims for which inter partes review is instituted.  Any final decision will be based on the record as fully developed during trial, including all arguments and evidence in the Patent Owner’s Response,11 or submitted otherwise during trial, as permitted by our rules.
V. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), inter partes review is instituted as to claims 1–20 of the ’847 patent on each ground set forth in the Petition; and
FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4(b), inter partes review of the ’847 patent shall commence on the entry date of this Decision, and notice is hereby given of the institution of a trial.
11 See In re NuVasive, Inc., 842 F.3d 1376, 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (explaining that a patent owner waives an issue presented in its preliminary response if it fails to renew the issue in its response after trial is instituted). FOR PETITIONER:
Kenneth W. Darby Jr.
Kenneth Hoover
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
kdarby@fr.com
hoover@fr.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Robert P. Ziemian
Ian Rainey
Theodore M. Foster
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
robert.ziemian.ipr@haynesboone.com
ian.rainey.ipr@haynesboone.com
ipr.theo.foster@haynesboone.com